
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

The City Bridge Trust Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2017 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alderman Alison Gowman (Chairman) 

Ian Seaton (Deputy Chairman) 
Karina Dostalova 
Simon Duckworth 
Stuart Fraser 
Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Wendy Mead 
Dhruv Patel 
Alderman Andrew Parmley (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Philippa Sewell  

tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 10 January 2017. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
5. PROGRESS REPORT 
 Report of the Chief Grants Officer. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 14) 

 
6. CITY BRIDGE TRUST DRAFT STRATEGIC REVIEW, 2018-2023 
 Report of the Chief Grants Officer. 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 15 - 114) 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT 
 
9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 10th January 2017. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 115 - 116) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



THE CITY BRIDGE TRUST COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 10 January 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of The City Bridge Trust Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on 
Tuesday, 10 January 2017 at 2.30 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Alison Gowman (Chairman) 
Ian Seaton (Deputy Chairman) 
Karina Dostalova 
Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Edward Lord 
Wendy Mead 

 
Officers: 
Philippa Sewell - Town Clerk's Department 

Karen Atkinson - Head of Charity & Social Investment Finance 

David Farnsworth - Chief Grants Officer 

Sufina Ahmad - Head of Strategic Review 

Sandra Davidson - The City Bridge Trust 

Olivia Dix - The City Bridge Trust 

Martin Hall - The City Bridge Trust 

Joan Millbank - The City Bridge Trust 

Ciaran Rafferty - The City Bridge Trust 

Shegufta Rahman - The City Bridge Trust 

Tim Wilson - The City Bridge Trust 

Kristina Drake - Communications Team 

 
In Attendance: 

 Donnachadh McCarthy from 3 Acorns Eco-audits 

 Jaq Cameron from Kensington and Chelsea Foundation  

 Irene Lafferty from SSAFA the Armed Forces charity 
 
1. 3 ACORNS ECO-AUDITS  

The Committee welcomed Donnachadh McCarthy from 3 Acorns Eco-audits to 
the meeting.  
 
Mr McCarthy advised that eco-audits assessed current environmental 
performance, noting good practices already in place and devising a detailed 
plan for improvements and reducing costs in the process. Members noted that 
eco-audits took the form of a site visit and walkabout, along with meetings with 
staff, managers and lobbyists to ensure a holistic approach. A follow-up 
meeting was carried out after a year to ascertain what had been successful and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



what hadn’t, and to secure feedback for the eco-audit process. 3 Acorns Eco-
audits also offered workshops for charities working with vulnerable people to 
enable workers to offer eco-tips to the users of the charity, thereby supporting 
them to reduce their personal outgoings in addition to the other assistance 
given.  
 
In response to Members’ questions, officers advised that the Trust funded the 
costs of eco-audits for all London-based third sector organisations (not just 
CBT grantees) and Mr McCarthy detailed some examples of the positive 
outcomes of eco audits and confirmed that 3 Acorns Eco - audits had carried 
out an eco-audit of the CBT team and its office area and the results would be 
acted upon by the CBT team. 
 
The Chairman thanked Donnachadh McCarthy for his presentation. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from the Right Hon. the Lord Mayor Dr Andrew 
Parmley, Simon Duckworth, Deputy the Revd. Stephen Haines and Vivienne 
Littlechild. 
 

3. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The Chairman, Alderman Alison Gowman, declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
the Greenwich Foundation for the Old Royal Naval College, West London 
Mission (a withdrawn application) and the Kensington and Chelsea Foundation.  
 
The Deputy Chairman, Ian Seaton, declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
SSAFA, Upper Room and London Youth.  
 

4. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 
2016 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Proposed Revenue Budgets  
Officers advised that the 2017/18 budget had been approved by the Resource 
Allocation Sub Committee.  
 
ClientEarth 
Officers advised that due diligence had been completed and the grant had been 
approved. A letter had also been sent making reference to salary levels, which 
seemed unduly high. In response to a Member’s question, officers confirmed 
ClientEarth were working with the pollution team at Walbrook Wharf.  
 

5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
March 2017 meeting 
Members discussed the timing of the meeting and its proximity to the elections, 
and agreed to reschedule for earlier that morning.  
 

Page 2



RESOLVED – That the Outstanding Actions update be noted, and the March 
meeting be rescheduled for 9.15am on Monday 20th.  
 

6. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Committee approves the Terms of Reference of the 
City Bridge Trust Committee for submission to the Court of Common Council, 
and agrees that meetings should remain scheduled at the same frequency. 
 

7. PROGRESS REPORT  
The Committee received the regular progress report of the Chief Grants Officer 
and discussed the updates provided. 
 
CBT Strategic Review 
The Chief Grants Officer encouraged Members to contact the Head of Strategic 
Review for further information or to feed-in at any stage of the process, and 
advised that research and analysis from the review so far was anticipated to be 
brought to and made the main focus of the February meeting. 
 
Communications 
The Chief Grants Officer advised that the communications table had been 
streamlined by audience and would be combined with the events table 
(currently later in the agenda) in the future. He thanked the Media Officer for 
the Trust, Kristina Drake, who continued to secure media activity and 
publications and who was issuing a weekly email to Members regarding media 
coverage.  
 
Association of Charitable Foundations (ACF) Annual Conference 
The Chief Grants Officer advised that there was mistake in the papers – the 
ACF conference was scheduled for Wednesday 8th November 2017 and the 
National Council of Voluntary Organisations conference was scheduled for 
Thursday 20th April 2017.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8. GRANTS AND STRATEGIC INITIATIVES RECOMMENDATIONS AND 
ASSESSMENTS  
 
8a London Youth Quality Mark Awards  
APPROVED - £150,000 to continue the London Youth Quality Mark Awards 
[...]
ed. 
 
9d Report on monitoring visits  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer about two visits 
that had taken place.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 
9e Events Attended  
The Committee noted a report of the Chief Grants Officer regarding the key 
meetings and events attended by Members and officers since the last meeting. 
The Chief Grants Officer advised there were some duplications in the table. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
There was no other business. 

Page 5



 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No.     Exempt Paragraphs 
13, 15      3 
14       - 
 

13. PIPELINE OF PRO-ACTIVE STRATEGIC GRANTS  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer outlining the 
pipeline for strategic grants. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.18 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



 

 

The City Bridge Trust Committee – Outstanding Actions 
 

Item Date Action 
Officer 

responsible 

To be 
completed/ 
progressed 

to next stage 

Progress Update 

1. 22 Sep 2016 

Website 
Phase 2 (making the website more 
interactive) will be implemented in 
autumn 2017. 

CBT team September 
2017 

On track. 

2. 24 Nov 2016 

Strategic Initiative Grants in 
management  
Future updates to be staggered 
throughout the year. 

CBT team 
From 

February 
2017 

On track. 

3. 10 Jan 2017 
2017 Dates 
The additional meeting in March 2017 
be rescheduled. 

Town Clerk January 2017 
Meeting rescheduled for 9.15am on 
Monday 20th March 2017. 

4. 10 Jan 2017 
Stepping Stones 
Proposal for an invitation-only strand 
for Stepping Stones.  

CBT Team February 
2017 

On agenda for February meeting. 

5. 10 Jan 2017 

Support Into Employment for 
Disabled People 
Specific recommendations for funding 
be presented.  

CBT Team March 2017 On agenda for March meeting. 

6. 10 Jan 2017 
Strategic Review 
Initial conclusions from research and 
analysis be presented. 

CBT Team February 
2017 

On agenda for February meeting. 

 
 
 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 8



Committee:  
The City Bridge Trust (CBT) Committee 
 

Dated:  
6th February 2017 
 

Subject:  
Progress Report 
 

Public 
 

Report of:  
Chief Grants Officer 
 

For Decision 
 

 
Summary 

 
The principal focus of the February CBT Committee meeting is the 5 Year Strategic 
Review rather than the usual grant-making and analysis (see separate paper below).  
This report includes: 
 

 An update on the City Bridge Trust website; 

 A draft CBT high-level departmental business plan; and 

 Detail of a new pilot element of the next Stepping Stones grants round. 
 

Recommendations 
 

a) To review and provide feedback on the draft high-level CBT business 
plan – both its format and content. 

 
b) To agree the new pilot element of the next Stepping Stones grants 

round and that £5,000 of the agreed £500,000 be used to fund a social 
investment intermediary organisation to work with CBT and the 
selected grantees on delivering the pilot.  
 

Main Report 
 
Introduction 
 
Draft high-level CBT plan 
 

1. As some Members will be aware, a new framework for corporate and 
business planning is currently being developed, led by Kate Smith, the 
Corporation’s new Head of Corporate Strategy and Performance. The aims of 
this new approach include: 

 

 To align departmental business plans with outcomes in the strategic corporate 
plan; 

 To lay a “golden thread” such that everything we do and develop is well 
thought through, aligned with the corporate plan, and included within a 
departmental business plan, team plan, or individual work plan; 

 To have corporate strategy driving business planning and resource allocation, 
and; 

 To support a culture of continuous improvement, challenging ourselves about 
the effectiveness of our services and the value they provide. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2. As this new approach involves in-parallel changes to a number of high-level 
processes, it will take 2-3 years to be fully implemented. Because of this, 
2017/18 is very much a year of transition. Work has started on preparing the 
revised corporate plan, based on outcomes identified by the People, Place 
and Prosperity Strategic Chief Officer Groups, leading to full Member approval 
of the plan before the start of the 2018/19 financial year. Revised 
departmental business planning documentation is being introduced to address 
Member concerns over the consistency of presentation across the 
organisation, and a desire to see a succinct statement of key ambitions and 
objectives for every department. 

 
3. Whilst the CBT business plan is drafted to deliver the CBT strategy which is 

driven by the best interests of the charity, it makes sense that CBT adopts the 
same format as Corporation departments. In the initial phase, Departments 
and CBT have been asked to produce a draft high-level departmental plan, to 
a standard template, for discussion with their Service Committees, prior to the 
Common Council elections, where Committee meeting dates permit.  
 

4. The template for these high-level plans has been developed through 
consultation so far with Chief Officers, their business planners, and Service 
Committee Chairmen. As well as key information on ambitions, budget and 
planned outcomes, the template includes scope for departments to report key 
projects, development needs, and known future events that will influence 
service delivery. It should be noted that the format for these plans has not 
been finally determined, therefore Members are invited to comment on the 
format of the high-level plan, as well as the content.  The draft high-level City 
Bridge Trust plan is attached at Appendix 1 for your consideration. 

 
5. Following the elections in March, Chief Officers have been asked to present 

the final draft of their high-level plans to their Service Committees for 
approval, supported by more detailed plans for 2017/18, in the previously 
used format. The departmental ambitions agreed at this time will then be used 
to inform budget setting for 2018/19, and for the development of the 2018-23 
Corporate Plan. During 2017/18, consultation will also take place on the 
format of the more detailed departmental plans, with a view to a standard 
format being introduced for 2018/19 onwards. 

 
Stepping Stones Fund 
 

6. At your November meeting you approved £500,000 towards the fourth round 
of Stepping Stones and, within this programme, the end of the scheme’s Risk 
Finance strand since it had attracted so few applications. It was noted that the 
Trust wished to trial a new invitation-only strand, providing bespoke 
assistance to CBT grantees who might be willing to consider social 
investment if they received suitable guidance. The organisations selected 
would be those who have not previously applied to Stepping Stones, but who 
Grants Officers think have potential to look to the social investment market in 
due course if they did further work on their enterprise activities. 

 

Page 10



7. The Trust proposes to commission a social investment intermediary 
organisation, most likely one which has had experience of supporting 
Stepping Stones grantees, for purposes of pilot testing the invitation-only 
strand. The intermediary would develop a checklist of criteria that help grants 
officers identify when organisations may be ready for social investment 
support, and then help CBT select up to ten suitable groups from the current 
caseload. These groups would be invited to a workshop where they would 
learn more about the social investment market and the ways in which other 
charities have used repayable finance to deliver mission.  
 

8. Five organisations would then be selected for one-to-one support, spending 
half a day with the social investment intermediary to look at current and 
potential revenue streams as well as skills and capacities needed for loan 
finance. The intermediary would prepare short reports for each not only to 
provide them with new ideas for mission delivery but also to help planning for 
subsequent Stepping Stones applications. The reports would also give the 
Trust guidance on how to market the support to a wider range of groups. 
UBS, your partner for the Stepping Stones Fund, has trialled similar work in 
the past with positive effect. 

 
9. Your approval is sought to pilot this invitation-only trial. It will be funded at a 

level of £5,000 in the fourth round. As with previous rounds this will allow the 
majority of funds to be used towards Stepping Stones work under the 
Capacity Building and Piloting Outcomes strands. 

 
City Bridge Trust Website 
 

10. Following the re-launch of the Trust’s website in July 2016, your officers have 
undertaken a six-month review of the new website in order to respond to 
feedback received from users including grantees, Members, and officers.  
This feedback was largely very positive, but it was recognised that the Recent 
Grant search tool could be improved to make it more user-friendly and 
intuitive. Work to update this has now begun and will be rolled out in the next 
few weeks. The
[...]
d Mansion House and links with the work of other key stakeholders. 
 

 The financial return and social impact of the Fund’s investments. 
 Number of internal/external networks engaged. 

 
What we’ll measure: 
 

 Evidence of increased efficiency in grant procedures and management 
and turnaround times measured against KPIs. 

 Level of positive/negative feedback from grantees relative to sector. 
benchmark and previous survey performance. 

 Interaction with the website and social media platforms. 
 
 
What we’ll measure: 
 

 Giving Strategy agreed and implemented. 
 Level of giving of time, money and benefits in kind across our trustee, the 

Corporation. 
 
How we plan to develop our capabilities this year: 
 
 Review the Trust’s staffing resource and structure to ensure it is fit for purpose. 
 Maximise the input and engagement with Members of the City Bridge Trust 

Committee and enable any relevant training. 
 Establish regular training sessions for Grants Officers for their Continuing 

Professional Development. 
 Review the Trust’s due diligence and financial procedures and implement 

recommended improvements. 
 

  

   
 
What we’re planning to do over the following two years: 
 
 Implement the 2018-2023 CBT Funding Strategy. 
 Implement a joint Giving Strategy with the Corporation, Mansion House and key partners. 
 Move towards full investment and a balanced portfolio approach to our Social Investment Fund. 

 

P
age 14



Committee Date 

The City Bridge Trust Committee 6th February 2017 
 

Subject 
City Bridge Trust Draft Strategic Review, 2018-2023  

Public 

Report of 
The Chief Grants Officer 

For information and 
discussion 

Report Author 
Sufina Ahmad 

 
Summary 

 
This paper provides: 
 

 The background to City Bridge Trust (CBT) strategic review; 

 An update on progress made on the current review, including details 
gathered through research; analysis of CBT and its current grant-making; and 
consultation; 

 A ‘straw person’ first dr
[...]
gency 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1: Away day write up 
Appendix 2: Literature review, by Olivia Dix 
Appendix 3: Grantee perception survey summary  
Appendix 4: Named stakeholders engaged in Strategic Review, as at January 2017 
Appendix 5: ‘Straw Person’ first draft Strategy 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



20th October 2016

COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
AWAY DAY

Appendix 1

Page 31



City Bridge Trust – Committee Members Away Day 2

DELEGATES

Alison Gowman (Chairman)

Ian Seaton (Deputy Chairman)

Karina Dostalova

Stuart Fraser

Marianne Fredericks

Vincent Keaveny

Vivienne Littlechild

Jeremy Mayhew

    

David Farnsworth (Director)

Sufina Ahmad

Karen Atkinson

Rob Bell

Kyro Brooks

Olivia Dix

Rebecca Green

Martin Hall

Sandra Jones

Scott Nixon

Ciaran Rafferty

Philippa Sewell

Tim Wilson

Page 32



City Bridge Trust – Committee Members Away Day 3

Welcome to the CBT away day. I am very grateful to 
members for committing so much time this week to 
CBT matters.

These are uncertain times and in this context we are 
making a renewed pledge to a fairer London, a Five Year 
Review and introducing the hashtag #BridgingLondon. 
This leaves us plenty of scope for today’s meeting 
which is about our Quinquennial Review.

I heard the other day of three men on a hike really 
exhausted they came to a river with a raging torrent 
and seemingly un-crossable. All three fell on their 
knees to pray for a solution … and you won’t be 
surprised to hear that it was the one God turned into a 
woman who came up with the practical answer! Today 
we need all to bring our thoughts and ideas to the 
table to be refined through discussions and debate.

The video we have just seen by Respond (the making of 
which we funded and was intended to be hard hitting) 
tells us about the experiences of young disabled 
children who are living lives that we cannot imagine. 

We all come here from our own background, 
experience, stories with our pr
[...]
ce 

Kristina Drake Media Team 

Carolyn Dwyer Department for Built Environment 

Ian Dyson City of London Police 

Sheldon Hind Internal Communications 

Sophie Hulm Economic Development Office 

Sue Ireland Open Spaces 

Simon Latham Town Clerk’s Office 

Emma Lloyd Town Clerk’s Office 

Lorraine McLennan Internal Communications 

David Pack Economic Development Office 

Page 91



Monica Patel Community and Children’s Services 

David Pierson Department of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries 

Philippa Sewell Town Clerk’s Office 

Liz Skelcher Economic Development Office 

Kate Smith Town Clerk’s Office 

Graham Sutton Economic Development Office 

Caroline Wright Lord Mayor’s Charity Appeal Office 

 

The following Members of the City Bridge Trust Committee have been 
engaged: 

Alderman Alison Gowman (Chairperson)  

Ian Seaton (Deputy Chairperson) 

Karina Dostalova 

Stuart Fraser 

Marianne Fredericks 

Alderman Vincent Keaveny 

Vivienne Littlechild 

Jeremy Mayhew 

 

Individuals engaged through one-to-one or small group meetings 

Name  Organisation 

Donnachadh McCarthy 3 Acorns Eco-Audits 

David Cutler Baring Foundation 

Bel Crewe BBC Children in Need 

Jessica Middleton BBC Children in Need 

Craig Tomlinson BBC Children in Need 

Nicolette Wolf BeMore 

Philippa Bonella Big Lottery Fund 

Gemma Bull Big Lottery Fund 

Dan Paskins Big Lottery Fund 

Evita Zanuso Big Society Capital 

Marion Brossard Collaborate CIC 

Annabel Davidson Knight Collaborate CIC 

Henry Kippin Collaborate CIC 

Stephanie Taylor Charities Aid Foundation 

Kate Spiliopoulos Centre for London 

Kate Aldous Clinks 

Nissa Ramsay Comic Relief 

Tracey Walsh East End Community Foundation 

John Mulligan Esmee Fairbairn Foundation 

Vicky Mirfin Heart of the City 

Tracey Lazard Inclusion London 

Steve Wyler Independent Consultant (The Way 
Ahead) 

Alvin Carpio Joseph Rowntree Foundation 

Julian Corner Lankelly Chase Foundation 

Jess Middleton Lankelly Chase Foundation 

Page 
[...]
 the ambitions that 
will sit beneath each of our funding streams, as well as gathering your views on 
how best to express our values.  We will also be working with a range of partners 
to think about the most creative and straightforward ways in which we can develop 
our funder ‘plus’ and funding tools. 
 
Please check our website to find out the ways in which we will engage you in these 
next steps. 
  

 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 114



Document is Restricted

Page 115

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5 Progress Report
	Appendix 1 (CGO report) Draft high level business plan

	6 City Bridge Trust Draft Strategic Review, 2018-2023
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	10 Non-Public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


THE CITY BRIDGE TRUST COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 6 February 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of The City Bridge Trust Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on 
Monday, 6 February 2017 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Alison Gowman (Chairman) 
Ian Seaton (Deputy Chairman) 
Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Wendy Mead 

 
Officers: 
Simon Latham - Town Clerk's Department 

Philippa Sewell - Town Clerk's Department 

Karen Atkinson - Head of Charity & Social Investment Finance 

Anne Pietsch - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

David Farnsworth - Chief Grants Officer 

Sufina Ahmad - The City Bridge Trust 

Sandra Davidson - The City Bridge Trust 

Olivia Dix - The City Bridge Trust 

Martin Hall - The City Bridge Trust 

Jack Joslin - The City Bridge Trust 

Geraldine Page - The City Bridge Trust 

Ciaran Rafferty - The City Bridge Trust 

Shegufta Rahman - The City Bridge Trust 

Tim Wilson - The City Bridge Trust 

Stephanie Basten - Communications Team 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from the Right Hon. the Lord Mayor Alderman Andrew 
Parmley, Karina Dostalova, Simon Duckworth, Stuart Fraser, Alderman Vincent 
Keaveny and Dhruv Patel.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 10 January 2017 be agreed as an accurate record.  
 



Matters Arising 
Eco Audit 
The Chairman advised that the Energy Board, of which she was a Member and 
the Head of Town Clerk and Chief Executive’s Office was the Chairman, was 
well informed of the Trust’s eco audit and saw it as a model for the rest of 
Guildhall.  
 
National Council of Voluntary Organisations 
The Chairman advised that any Member who wanted to attend the NCVO 
conference on 20th April 2017 should contact the Chief Grants Officer. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Members discussed and noted the Outstanding Actions table. 
 

5. PROGRESS REPORT  
The Committee received the regular progress report of the Chief Grants Officer 
and discussed the updates provided.  
 
City Bridge Trust Website 
Officers advised that the grant search tool on the website had been improved 
and could now search by borough. The improvements being made to the 
website sought to make the process as transparent as possible. It was hoped 
that the improvement would enable current grantees to see what being done in 
their area and make connections, potential applicants to see what similar things 
were funded, and Members to see if certain organisations were currently being 
funded. Members noted that feedback was welcomed. 
 
Draft High-Level CBT Plan 
The Chief Grants Officer advised that a new framework for corporate and 
business planning was being developed to ensure consistency of presentation 
across the organisation and a succinct statement of key ambitions and 
objectives for every department. In the initial phase, departments and CBT had 
been asked to produce a draft high-level departmental plan the template for 
which had been developed through consultation. It was noted that the format 
had not been finally determined and Members were invited to comment on the 
format of the high-level plan as well as the content.  
 
Revised budget figures were also circulated as follows: 
 
Our 2017/18 budget is:  

  Total £000 

Employees 1,180 

Supplies & Services 399 

Total Expenditure 1,579 

Total Income WNST (108) 

Total Local Risk 1,471 

Grants issued 21,000 

Total Central Risk 22,471 



Stepping Stones Fund 
In response to a query from the Chairman, officers advised that the proposal 
was for £5,000 of the existing budget (agreed at the previous meeting) to be 
used to fund a social investment intermediary organisation for purposes of pilot 
testing the invitation-only strand.  
 
RESOLVED – That the new pilot element of the next Stepping Stones grants 
round be agreed and that £5,000 of the agreed £500,000 be used to fund a 
social investment intermediary organisation to work with CBT and the selected 
grantees on delivering the pilot. 
 

6. CITY BRIDGE TRUST DRAFT STRATEGIC REVIEW, 2018-2023  
The Chairman introduced the report, highlighting the importance of how this 
review would enable the Trust to perform its role at the centre of London. 
Extensive consultation had taken place and all eyes were on the Trust to see 
the result.  
 
The Chief Grants Officer outlined the legal imperative to consult with 
stakeholders, but beyond that advised that it was good practice and beneficial 
to the Trust’s operation. He advised that, thanks to appropriate resourcing 
agreed by the Committee, a through and comprehensive review had taken 
place and he thanked Sufina Ahmad, Head of the Strategic Review, for her 
work. He emphasised that the strategy was still in draft form and officers were 
available for any further comments or feedback. 
 
The Head of the Strategic Review outlined the draft strategy and Members 
discussed each section in turn: 
 
Vision and Values 
 

 There was a need for all 3 sectors to work together. 

 There was a need to bridge the divide between the ‘have’s and ‘have 
not’s. 

 The Trust should use all its assets (e.g. networks; profile; experience) 
not just monetary ones. 

 The Vision and values were at the heart of the strategy and underpinned 
each part. 

 Early action was key – flexibility was needed to address this in whatever 
form required. 

 There was a mission to use all of the Trust’s knowledge – this should be 
mapped in some way. 

 The Trust should work with others that share its values and be vocal 
about advocating these. 

 
How we Fund 
 

 Funder Plus in this strategy was much wider than currently in order to be 
more flexible with smaller or longer term grants. 

 The ‘Ideas fund’ allowed more flexibility for innovative approaches to 
new ideas or emerging needs which aligned with the vision and values 
but were not in an existing stream.  



 Longer term grants would include encouragement for the organisation to 
be sustainable/not reliant on funding from the Trust. This could be 
addressed through Funder Plus via officers working more closely with 
grantees to offer suggestions and connections the organisation might 
make. 

 Exit strategies were important and would be addressed through officer 
discussions with grantees about possible next steps and future funding. 

 These approaches began with an idea of where the project/organisation 
might end up, offering more security.  

 
What we Fund 
 

 Members noted consultation around funding priorities was on-going and 
would be clearly defined over the coming months.  

 Whatever approach was taken, the Trust must remain alive to the 
diversity of how charities work. 

 Priorities could be broader in first two years then be narrowed down as a 
result of analysis of the portfolio and grants given.  

 Place based funding would offer a chance for a ‘deep-dive’ into a 
geographical area, to work with the whole community. 

 
Learning 
 

 Learning would inform and influence our work and that of partners.  

 Measureable outcomes and learning was key to how this strategy would 
change over the coming years. 

 What was currently done in terms of monitoring and reporting could be 
adapted to fit this purpose and analysed further to be fed back into the 
programme. 

 Summaries of end-of-grant reports, where there were particular learning 
points, should come to Committee meetings. 

 Often the best way for an organisation to report and for a funder to learn 
was from face-to-face conversations. 

 
Next Steps 
 

 Officers would continue to be available for comments/feedback from 
Members. 

 Engagement and updates would be maintained. 

 The final strategy would be prepared for approval at the Court of 
Common Council meeting in July 2017. 

 
The Chairman advised Members of a breakfast briefing on 7 March and that a 
note would be sent to all Members and officers advised that two research 
papers were expected later in the month, summaries of which would be 
circulated to Members when available. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Draft Strategic Review and proposed next steps be 
noted.  
 



7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No.     Exempt Paragraphs 
10       3 
11 – 22      - 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 
2017 be agreed as an accurate record.  
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
A Member gave a report on a recent monitoring visit she had undertaken with 
the Chief Grants Officer. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


